

No. 09-0437

In The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit

IN RE NOVARTIS WAGE AND HOUR
LITIGATION

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
SUPPORTING APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE

ROBIN S. CONRAD
SHANE B. KAWKA
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

NEAL D. MOLLEN (D.C. BAR # 413842)
Counsel of Record
PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY &
WALKER LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Eleventh Floor
Washington D.C. 20005
(202) 551-1700

*Attorneys for Amicus Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Views Expressed In DOL’s Brief Are Entitled To No Deference	5
A. When An Agency Provides In A Brief An “Interpretation” Of A Regulation That Merely “Parrots” The Underlying Statute, That Interpretation Is Entitled To No Deference.....	5
B. The Agency Has Not Fairly And Reasonably Construed The Statute	7
C. DOL’s Newly Invented Term — “Actual Sales” — Has Earned No Deference	11
D. Setting Aside DOL’s Change Of Heart, PSRs Are Outside Sales Persons	15
E. PSRs Have All The Attributes DOL Has Previously Recognized As Characteristic Of The Exempt Outside Sales Person	16
II. Denying The Outside Sales Exemption To PSRs Would Violate The “Spirit” Of the FLSA	20
A. The “Strict Construction” Rule Relied Upon By DOL and Plaintiffs Has No Application Here.....	20
B. Exempting PSRs Comports Fully With Congress’s Evident Design For The FLSA.....	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Cagle's, Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2007).....	21, 25
<i>Bradford v. Gaylord Prods.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 1002 (N.D. Ill. 1948).....	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6
<i>Cirdiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Connecticut Office of Prot. & Advocacy for Persons With Disabilities v. Hartford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 464 F.3d (2d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Estate of Landers v. Leavitt</i> , 545 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Fields v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 2d 971 (W.D. Tenn. 2003).....	13
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	6, 7
<i>Havey v. Homebound Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Hodgson v. Klages Coal & Ice Co.</i> , 435 F.2d 377 (6th Cir. 1970).....	13
<i>Hodgson v. Krispy Kreme Doughnut Co.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 1102 (M.D.N.C. 1972).....	13
<i>Jewel Tea Co. v. Williams</i> , 118 F.2d 202 (10th Cir. 1941).....	13
<i>Jiang v. Bureau of Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 520 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2008).....	21

<i>Lin v. United States</i> , 459 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Mechmet v. Four Seasons Hotels, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 1173 (7th Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Benda</i> , 689 F.2d 645 (7th Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>National Rifle Ass'n v. Bentsen</i> , 999 F.2d 772 (4th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Nielson v. Devry, Inc.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 747 (W.D. Mich. 2003).....	13
<i>Olivo v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 545 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....	13
<i>Palmieri v. Nynex Long Distance Co.</i> , No. Civ. 04-138PS, 2005 WL 767170 (D. Me. Mar. 28, 2005).....	13
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	21
<i>U.S. Nat'l Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Bonanno Organized Crime Family of La Cosa Nostra</i> , 879 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Kozeny</i> , 541 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>United States v. George</i> , 386 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>W.R. Grace & Co.-Conn. v. Zotos Int'l, Inc.</i> , 559 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Wirtz v. Atlanta Life Ins. Co.</i> , 311 F.2d 646 (6th Cir. 1963).....	13
<i>Wirtz v. Charleston Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 356 F.2d 428 (4th Cir. 1966).....	13
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 202(a).....	23

29 U.S.C. § 203(k).....	4, 8, 20
29 U.S.C. § 206(e)(2)	20
29 U.S.C. § 207(b)(3)	20
29 U.S.C. § 207(m)(1)	20
29 U.S.C. § 215(a)	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 541.501.....	6
29 C.F.R. § 541.501(a)(1).....	8
29 C.F.R. § 541.501(a)-(b).....	6
45 C.F.R. § 164.508.....	15
<i>Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 22,122, 22,162 (Apr. 23, 2004)	10, 12, 13, 17
DOL Op. Letter, FLSA 2005-6, 2005 WL 330605 (Jan. 7, 2005).....	11, 14
DOL Op. Letter, 1994 WL 1004855 (Aug. 19, 1994).....	11
DOL Op. Letter, FLSA 2006-16, 2006 WL 1698305 (May 22, 2006)	11
<i>Draft OIG Compliance Program Guidance for Pharmaceutical Manufacturers</i> , 67 Fed. Reg. 62,057, 62,063 (Oct. 3, 2002).....	16
Garrett Reid Krueger, <i>Straight-Time, Overtime and Salary Basis: Reform of the Fair Labor Standards Act</i> , 70 Wash. L. Rev. 1097, 1098 (1995).....	23
John S. Forsythe, <i>Legislative History of the Fair Labor Standards Act</i> , 6 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 464, 465-66 (1939).....	23
M. Goldberg and B. Davenport, <i>In Sales We Trust</i>	18
<i>OIG Compliance Program Guidance for Pharmaceutical Manufacturers</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 23,731, 23,737 (May 5, 2003).....	16
S. Rep. No. 640, 81st Cong., 1st Sess. (1949).....	25
S. Rep. No. 884, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. (1937).....	24

U.S. DOL, Wage and Hour and Public Contracts Divisions, Report and
Recommendations of the Presiding Officer (Harold Stein) on Proposed Revisions
(Oct. 10, 1940)..... 12, 13

U.S. DOL, Wage and Hour and Public Contracts Divisions, Report and
Recommendations of the Presiding Officer (Harry Weiss) (June 30, 1949)12, 14, 15
